

\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **FAO 411/2018**

LALITA & ORS Appellants
Through: Mr.S.N.Parashar, Advocate

versus

UNION OF INDIA Respondent
Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE ANU MALHOTRA

ORDER
% **30.10.2018**

The Trial Court Record has been received.

Initial submissions have been made.

Reliance has been placed on behalf of the appellant on the verdict of the Supreme Court in *Union of India v. Rina Devi* Accidents Claims Journal 2018 [Volume III] 1441 to contend that mere absence of ticket with victim of accident would not negate the claim that he was a bona fide passenger. Without any observations on the merits or demerits of the appeal, notice of the appeal be issued to the respondent on taking of steps by the appellant through all permissible modes including approved courier with the tracking report being placed on record, returnable on 14.12.2018.

OCTOBER 30, 2018/SV
ANU MALHOTRA, J